504701763 12/22/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4748485

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHNSON MATTHEY INC. D/B/A JOHNSON MATTHEY PHARMA SERVICES	03/21/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RGENIX, INC.	
Street Address:	310 EAST 67TH STREET, SUITE 1-12	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10065	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15449428

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)428-7045

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6174280200

Email: patentadministrator@clarkelbing.com

Correspondent Name: KRISTINA BIEKER-BRADY Address Line 1: **CLARK & ELBING LLP**

Address Line 2: 101 FEDERAL STREET, 15TH FLOOR Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50931-027002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTINA BIEKER-BRADY
SIGNATURE:	/Kristina Bieker-Brady/
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=50931-027002 - Johnson Matthey to Rgenix assignment#page1.tif source=50931-027002 - Johnson Matthey to Rgenix assignment#page2.tif source=50931-027002 - Johnson Matthey to Rgenix assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 044949 FRAME: 0255 504701763

Attorney Docket No.: 50931-027WO1 and 50931-027002

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

Full Name of Assignor	1	Business Address
Johnson Matthey Inc.	DE	25 Patton Road
d/b/a Johnson Matthey Pharma		Devens, MA 01434
Services		7, 7, 7, 7, 7, 1, 2

acknowledges the assignment, as of the filing dates, to:

Full Name of Assignee	State of Incorporation	Business Address
Agenix, Inc.		310 East 67th Street, Suite 1-12
L		New York, NY 10065

and to its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called the "ASSIGNEE"), for good and valuable consideration paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and deriving from the invention(s) disclosed in the patent application(s) set forth below throughout the world by operation of law, contract, or otherwise, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same including any application claiming priority, divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, reexaminations, prolongations or extensions thereof.

Title of Application	Filing Date	Serial Number	*****************
PHARMACEUTICALLY ACCEPTABLE SALTS OF B-GUANIDINOPROPIONIC ACID WITH IMPROVED PROPERTIES AND USES THEREOF	March 3, 2017	15/449,428	
PHARMACEUTICALLY ACCEPTABLE SALTS OF B-GUANIDINOPROPIONIC ACID WITH IMPROVED PROPERTIES AND USES THEREOF	March 1, 2017	PCT/US17/20266	•

Furthermore, we authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known; this assignment includes said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filling date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our names or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations, and like rights of exclusion, and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation, to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements, and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment. This assignment also includes the right to sue for past acts of infringement, whether based on any patents listed herein, patents issuing from applications listed herein, or provisional rights from any patent applications listed herein.

Attorney Docket No.: 50931-027WO1 and 50931-027002

ASSIGNOR While M'Cly 21 Mar 2017 For: Johnson Matthey Inc. Date Representative Name: MICHAEL MCKINLEY Representative Title: <u>GENERAL MANAGER</u> Witness: ASSIGNEE For: Rgenix, Inc. Date Representative Name: Representative Title: Witness:

Page 2 of 2

Date

Signature

Printed name

ASSIGNOR

RECORDED: 12/22/2017

For: Johnson Matthey Inc.	Date
Representative Name:	·
Representative Title:	
Witness:	
Signature	<u>.</u> Date
Printed name	
<u>ASSIGNEE</u>	•
For: Rgenix, Inc.	May 3 rd 2017
Representative Name: Massed	Taugzoie
Representative Title: LEO	The state of the s
Witness:	
Diane Montons	May 3, 2017 Date
DIANE MONTANO Printed name	
DIANE MONTANO NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK Registration No. 01MO6205736 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires May 11, 2017	Page 2 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 044949 FRAME: 0258